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Minutes for Tuesday November 10, 2015 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall 3rd floor Council Chambers by Chairperson Pro Tem Steven Carrera on Tuesday November 10, 2015 at 6:30 pm. Also present Adam Sepe, Steven Minicucci, Christine Cole, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland. David Imondi, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino were not present. Stephen H Marsella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
lori giuttari 1411 narragansett Blvd cranston ri 02905 (own/app)
christopher zambarano 11 gardner avenue cranston ri 02910 (own/app)
early foundation academy llc 181 princess avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and martha lima 400 pippin orchard road cranston ri 02921 (APP)
  181 Princess Avenue

eduardo a and ana m lopez 9 bailey street cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
rbd properties llc 150 higginson avenue lincoln ri 02865 (own/app) 
  1462 & 1466 Park Avenue
claudia m fratiello 20 woodland avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
lori giuttari 1411 narragansett Blvd cranston ri 02905 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 12’ X 29’ one story detached garage with restricted side yard setback on an undersized lot at 1411 Narragansett Blvd. AP 2/2, Lot 2107, area 5946+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney, filed 9/25/15.

A motion to approve was made by C Cole and seconded by C Norcliffe. The motion did not carry and therefore was DENIED. The vote was 2/3. David Imondi, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. Per the Zoning code, the required side yard setback for a garage in an A-6 zone is 5 ft.  The lot has 57 ft. of frontage, allowing for a 3 ft. side yard setback.

2. The proposed single car garage is 12’ x 29’.

3. The proposed garage will be located 14.4 inches from the side property line; the neighboring garage is also located 14 inches from the property line, leaving only 2’- 4.8” between garages.

4. The City’s GIS shows empty space in the applicant’s back yard that could permit the proposed garage to be located on the property without the need for a variance.  
5. The Board found that applicant did not present sufficient reasons to justify the necessity for the 14.4 inch side yard setback.

6. The proposed garage will have a 12’-4.8” rear yard setback, where 5’ is the minimum setback.

7.  The application states that the 8’ x 10’ shed on the other side of the yard will be removed, which would leave an open rear yard area of 42’ wide, if the proposed garage conformed to the 3’ setback required in the Zoning Code.
8. The Plan Commission unanimously voted (9/0) to forward a negative recommendation on this application for a 14.4 inch setback to the Zoning Board. The Board accepted that recommendation.
Based on the findings of fact and the evidence presented, the Board finds as a basis for its denial that the applicant failed to prove that the hardship from which she seeks relief is due to the unique characteristics of the subject land or structure, and further the applicant failed to prove that the land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it is required to conform to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.
christopher zambarano 11 gardner avenue cranston ri 02910 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 24’ X 41’ two story detached garage with restricted front, side and rear yard setback on an undersized lot at 11 Gardner Avenue. AP 5/3, Lot 1010, area 5534+/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. No attorney filed 9/10/15.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by S Minicucci and so voted unanimously by the Board. David Imondi, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:
Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this lot that falls within the entire Elmwood/Wellington area as a Special Redevelopment Area. 

2.  The existing house was constructed in 1904, so it is a preexisting non-conforming use in the industrial zone.

3. The proposed garage will have a side yard setback of 6.07 ft., and a rear yard setback of 7.43 ft.  Side yard setbacks of 25 ft. and rear yard setbacks of 30 ft. are required in an M-2 zone.

4. The lot that abuts the westerly side lot line (with the proposed 6.07 ft. side yard setback) is vacant.

5. The lot that abuts the applicant’s southerly lot line (proposed 7.43 ft. setback) is also vacant.

6. The proposed separation between the existing house and the proposed garage will be 18 inches.
7. The Plan Commission voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
early foundation academy llc 181 princess avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and martha lima 400 pippin orchard road cranston ri 02921 (APP) has filed an application for permission to operate a pre-school and daycare at 181 Princess Avenue. AP 8/3, lot 1552, area 25,600+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. Joseph C Manera Esq. Filed 9/28/15.

This application was CONTINUED to the January 13, 2015 meeting to allow the applicant time to obtain a traffic study.
eduardo a and ana m lopez 9 bailey street cranston ri 02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to convert the third floor of an existing two-family dwelling into an additional dwelling unit with restricted frontage, front and side yard setback on an undersized lot at 9 Bailey Street. AP 7/2, lot 178, area 5000+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. Robert D Murray Esq. Filed 9/30/15.
A motion to approve was made by S Carrera and seconded by S Minicucci. The motion did not carry and therefore was DENIED. The vote was 2/3. David Imondi, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:
Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Single and Two Family Residential, less than 10.89 units per acre.

2. The applicant’s existing 2 units on 5,000 sq. ft. is a density of 17.42 units per acre, which is already inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

3. An additional 3rd unit on 5,000 sq. ft. would create a density of 26.13 units per acre which is severe overcrowding.

4. Of the 37 residential dwellings located within the 400 ft. zoning radius, only 3 (8.1%) are three family dwellings.

5. The site plan submitted shows six off street parking spaces encompasses the entire rear yard. 

6. The Commission voted to forward a negative recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board.

7. The applicant testified that there were tenants in the property in violation of City Ordinance.

8. The applicant testified that the tenants remained even after being notified of the violation of the Schedule of Uses

9. The Board found that there may be a current safety hazard without proper egress for a third unit

In this case, the Board chose to accept the recommendation of the Planning Commission that the application was not consistent with the comprehensive plan. In addition, the Board finds that the applicant is making reasonable use of the property as was intended, that the applicant presented no evidence to the board to prove a hardship or any other required standards in order for this Board to grant the application.  As such, the application was denied.
rbd properties llc 150 higginson avenue lincoln ri 02865 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to replace an existing free standing with one of greater area than that allowed by ordinance at 1462 & 1466 Park Avenue. AP 11/2, Lots 224, 226 & 2971, area 3.19 acres, zoned C-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (3) Signs. Attorney Frank Lombardi Esq. Filed 9/10/15.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by S Minicucci and so voted unanimously by the Board. David Imondi, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   
Condition: Sign illumination to be turned off 30 minutes after last business closes and no later than 1:30 A.M.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:
1. The total area of signage permitted in a C-2 zone for this application is 250 sq. ft. per Zone lot. 

2. The existing 2-sided freestanding sign is 20 ft. high and 158 sq. ft., 
3. The proposed 2-sided freestanding sign will be 25 ft. high and will add 190 sq. ft. of signage for a total of 348 sq. ft.
4. The proposed sign will be 10 ft. wide; the existing sign is 7 ft. wide.

5. The total area of proposed freestanding (348 s.f.) plus existing wall signs (252 s.f.) will be 600 sq. ft.

6. The Board found the application to be reasonable given size of the Site
7. The Board found that the increase in lettering size will assist patrons using the businesses.

8. The Board found that the new sign location will aid traffic flow and add 4 additional parking spaces to the site

9. There was no objection to the file by any member of the public.
In this case, the Board has chosen not to accept the Plan Commission recommendation and further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (3) Signs.

claudia m fratiello 20 woodland avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to convert an attached single car garage into additional living space with restricted front and side yard setback on an undersized lot at 20 Woodland Avenue. AP 37/2, lot 25, area 6488+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. No attorney, filed on 10/9/15.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by S Minicucci and so voted unanimously by the Board. David Imondi, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:
Findings of Fact:

1. The existing single family use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area as single family residential, 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre. 

2. The existing 5 ft. side yard setback conforms with the minimum required setback for a garage.

3. Converting the garage to living space, (a family room) requires the minimum side yard setback to be 10 feet.

4. The City’s GIS shows that the abutting lot to the south is vacant, therefore the restricted side yard setback does not affect a dwelling on the abutting lot.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 PM
______________________________________
